

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9465/2009  
(From the judgement and order dated 12/02/2009 in WP No.  
1931/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

PEPSI CO.INDIA HOLDING P.LTD. Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS

GROCERY MARKET & SHOPS BOARD & ORS. Respondent(s)  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 11787 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 19262 of 2009(With office report)

Date: 18/11/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L Nageswara Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Divyam Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Dheeraj Nair, Adv.

Mr. J.P. Cama, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Kirtida, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Leekha, Adv.  
for M/S. Dua Associates, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.V. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sunil M Chinchwadkar, Adv.  
Mr. Nitin S Tambwekar, Adv.  
Mr. B.S. Sai, Adv.  
Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

In SLP 11787/2009 Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.  
rr.3 Mr. Shshil Karanjakar, Adv.  
Mr. K.N. Rai, Adv

IN 9465/09 Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.  
for rr.3 Mr. Sushil Karanjakar, Adv.  
Mr. K.N. Rai, Adv.

Mr. Shrirish K Deshpande, Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, Adv.

IN SLP 19262/2009 Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
rr.5 Mrs. Jayshree Wad, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.  
Mrs. Tamali Wad, Adv.  
Mr. Chirag S Dave, Adv.  
Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, Adv.  
M/s J.S. Wad & Co., Adv.

..2/-

: 2 :

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 9465/2009, 19262/2009

Leave granted.

The appeals will be heard on the SLP paper  
books. Additional documents, if any, may be filed by  
the parties.

Hearing expedited.

Ad-interim order dated 17th April, 2009,  
directing maintenance of status quo, as it existed on

that date, is made absolute till the disposal of the appeals. However, we direct that Mathadi workers, who had been engaged by the appellant and were doing the work of loading and unloading in the factory and warehouse of the appellant on the date when the impugned judgment(s) was pronounced their services, if not already terminated, shall not be dispensed with and in the event of the appellant engaging a new Contractor to carry out the said work, the existing workers shall be continued with the new Contractor till the disposal of these appeals.

SLP(C) No. 11787/2009

Leave granted.

The appeal will be heard on the SLP paper book. Additional documents, if any, may be filed by the parties.

Hearing expedited.

Ad-interim order dated 15th May, 2009, is made absolute till the disposal of the appeal.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Kusum Gulati ]  
Court Master